## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA ---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 111**

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 040, SERIES OF 2019 OF THE COMMITTEE ON RULES, LEGAL MATTERS AND PRIVILEGES DECLARING THE BAWASA OPERATION AT SITIO BUROT, MINA EAST, MINA OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, PROVINCE OF ILOILO AS JUST, AND NOT ULTRA VIRES NOR OPPRESSIVE

WHEREAS, presented for consideration of this Sanggunian is Committee Report No. 040, series of 2019 of the Committee on Rules, Legal Matters and Privileges chaired by Honorable Ireneo D. Pecina relative to the following:

1. Ordinance No. 2019-003 of Barangay Mina East, Mina, Iloilo

WHEREAS, the above-stated Ordinance of Barangay Mina East is prepared, consistent with Section 152 of RA 7160 which upon review of this Sanggunian, finds the same to be just, not excessive nor oppressive and not violative contrary to the Municipal Revenue Code and existing laws.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 040, SERIES OF 2019 OF THE COMMITTEE ON RULES, LEGAL MATTERS AND PRIVILEGES DECLARING THE BAWASA OPERATION AT SITIO BUROT, MINA EAST, MINA OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, PROVINCE OF ILOILO AS JUST, AND NOT ULTRA VIRES NOR OPPRESSIVE.

Resolved, further to furnish copies of this resolution, the Honorable Punong Barangay and the Secretary of Barangay Mina East, for their information and reference.

**ADOPTED** this **17**<sup>th</sup> **day of October 2019**, on motion of **Hon. Ireneo D. Pecina** duly seconded by **Hon. Celso S. Justado.** 

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

**(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO**Municipal Mayor

SBO-jma/Res.#2019-111/mayorsoffice-RPG